

IE - 119/2019 (R. 228/19)

BEFORE THE BENCH OF 'SECOND' NATIONAL LOK ADALAT OF 2026', NADIA AT
KRISHNANAGAR

*Organized by the
District Legal Services Authority, Nadia under Section 19 of the Legal Services Authorities Act,
1987.*

BENCH NO. 08

WBSEDCL Vs. Nilkanta Ghosh, Bapi Sk. & Sanaulla Sk.

Order No. 02, dt. 13.06.2026.

The record is put up before this Bench of the **2nd National Lok Adalat**.

Accused **Sanaulla Sk. is absent**.

Both the parties are present with their respective identity proofs.

On behalf of WBSEDCL, **Mr. Avik Sarkar, Assistant Manager HR&A** is present who is an officer empowered to compound the offence.

Accused persons namely **Nilkanta Ghosh & Bapi Sk.** are present with their respective Aadhaar Cards as identity proof.

The parties submit that the matter has been amicably settled and the representative of WBSEDCL submitted that WBSEDCL is willing to compound the offence on acceptance of compounding amount of **Rs.700/- & Rs.800/- respectively** in this Lok Adalat.

The accused(s)/petitioner(s) voluntarily expresses their willingness to deposit a sum of **Rs.50/- each** in favour of the fund of the DLSA, Nadia for its improvements as the initiative taken by the DLSA in the matter of settlement of dispute appears to be very satisfactory to them.

The parties further submits that all proceedings instituted against the above named accused shall be dropped as per the provisions of Section 152 of the Electricity Act, 2003 and the accused be acquitted from this case and their acquittal shall have the same effect within the meaning of Section 300 of the Cr.P.C., 1973.

.....
Signature of Accused

.....
Signature of the authorized officer of WBSEDCL

Accordingly, the award follows:

A W A R D

Accused persons **Nilkanta Ghosh & Bapi Sk.** are directed to pay compounding amount of **Rs.700/- & Rs.800/- respectively** to WBSEDCL.

Member of the Bench
Sandhya Joardar
(Social Worker)

Member of the Bench
Md. Ali Saikh
(Advocate)

Member of the Bench
Himadri Sankar Ghosh Hazra
(Judge)

Later,

Accused persons file receipt showing payment of compounding amount of **Rs.700/- & Rs.800/- respectively**.

Accordingly, accused be acquitted from this case and be set at liberty forthwith.

Accused be discharged from their bail bond, if any.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to both the parties on proper acknowledgment.

Case record be sent back to the original court.

Member of the Bench
Sandhya Joardar
(Social Worker)

Member of the Bench
Md. Ali Saikh
(Advocate)

Member of the Bench
Himadri Sankar Ghosh Hazra
(Judge)